Denis L. Brown
June;, 2005

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Sampling Rf}gun
Shell Service Station > =
29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, California
SAP# 135765

Incident No, 98995822

Dear Mr. Seto:

(o

Shell Qil Products US

MSE — Environmental Services
20945 5. Wiimington Ave.
Carson, CA Q08101039

Tel (707) 865 0251

Fax ([707) 845 2542

Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Sampling Report for the
above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information

contained in the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.

Sincerely,
e T T

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer



CAMBRIA June 7, 2005

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Syite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-N70

Lawrence Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Sampling Report
Shell Service Station
29 Wildwood Avenue
Piedmont, California
SAP # 135765
Cambria Project #207-0687-001
ACEH Case #1107

Dear Mr. Scto:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Sampling Report
which presents the results of soil sampling conducted during station upgrade activitics at the
referenced site. Presented below are a summary of site conditions, sampling activities, and
analytical results.

SITE CONDITIONS

Site Location: This active Shell station is located at the Wildwood Avenue and Grand Avenue
intersection in Piedmont, California (Figure 1). The site is surrounded primarily by commercial
and residential properties. The site contains three product underground storage tanks (USTs), one
550-gallon waste oil UST, and two dispenser islands.

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Personnel Present: Lawrence Seto, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, Department of
Environmental, Health, Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) (April 5 and 29, 2003).
Andy Ellsmore, Staff Geologist, Cambria (April 5, 2005).
Steward Dalie, Senior Staff Geologist, Cambria (April 29, 2003).



C A M BRI A Mr. Lawrence Seto

June 7, 2005

Sample Dates: April 5, 2005 and April 29, 2005.

Sampling Requirements: As Mr. Seto directed during field activities on April 5 and 29, 2005,
one soil sample was collected beneath each of the two dispensers and at selected piping locations.
Samples were collected at a minimum of 2 feet into native soil (Figure 2). Attachment A presents

Cambria’s standard procedures for dispenser and piping sampling.

Dispenser Soil Sampling: As Mr. Seto directed on April 5, 2005, two dispenser soil samples
were collected at depths of 3 feet below grade (fbg) (Figure 2). Field indications of
hydrocarbons, including staining and odor, were observed in both dispenser areas. A pink-colored
viscous product was observed in the Dispenser 1/2 excavation. This pink liquid was not observed

e during piping sampling on April 29, 2005. Due to subsurface piping and conduit restrictions,
over-excavation was not conducted at this location (Figure 2).

Product Piping Soil Sampling: As Mr. Seto directed on April 29, 2003, three product piping soil
samples were collected at depths of 5 fbg (Figure 2). Field indications of hydrocarbons,
including staining and odor, were observed in the vicinity of the P-2-5 sample location. No over-

excavation was conducted at this location.

Sample Analyses: State-certified Kiff Analytical Laboratories (Kiff) of Davis, California
analyzed the two dispenser soil samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by
EPA Method 8260B. In an attempt to identify the pink-colored viscous product, Kiff also
analyzed the soil sample collected from the Dispenser 1/2 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015M. State-certified Severn Trent Laboratories Inc. of
Pleasanton, California analyzed the product piping soil samples for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE.
Table 1 summarizes laboratory analytical results. Attachment B presents laboratory analytical
reports and chain of custody records.

Waste Handling: Upgrade activities generated approximately 47 tons of soil. To charactenize
stockpiled soil for disposal, cne four-point composite sample was collected and analyzed for
TPHg and BTEX by EPA Method 8260B and for total lead by EPA Method 6010B. The
stockpile was transported from the site to Forward Landfill in Manteca, California for disposal on
May 13, 2005. The soil disposal confirmation is included as Attachment C.




C A M BRI A Mr. Lawrence Seto

June 7, 2005

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHg was detected in three soil samples at a maximum concentration of 610 parts per million
(ppm) in soil sample P-2-5. TPHd was detected in two soil samples at a maximum concentration
of 890 ppm in sample D-1-3.0. The pink fluid was observed at this sample location during
sampling activities. From the field observations and laboratory analysis, the identity of the fluid
remains unclear. Benzene was detected in one soil sample at a concentration of 0.068 ppm in
sample D-1-3.0. Ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and MTBE were detected at maximum
concentrations of 8.0 ppm, 0.66 ppm, and 0.18 ppm, respectively, in sample D-1-3.0. Toluene
e was not detected in any of the samples collected during these activities. Table 1 summarizes
laboratory analytical resulis, The certified analytical reports are included in Attachment B.

CONCLUSIONS

This site is an open ACHCSA leaking underground fuel tank case under Mr. Jerry Wickham’s
oversight. In Cambria’s April 6, 1998 Dispenser Soil Sampling Report, TPHg was reported at a
concentration of 1,600 ppm for one soil sample collected from beneath Dispenser 3/4; benzene at
6.3 ppm; toluene at 24 ppm; ethylbenzene at 18 ppm; xylenes at 160 ppm; and MTBE at 36 ppm
(Table 1).

Comparison of current soil results to the previous 1998 soil sampling results indicate that
maximum gasoline and BTEX concentrations have decreased. As a result, it appears that the
currently detected hydrocarbon soil impacts have resulted from a previous release, and not from a

new release.

Based on these soil sampling results, Cambria does not recommend any additional soil
investigation or remediation in the dispenser and piping areas.



C A M B R I A Mr. Lawrence Seto

June 7, 2005
CLOSING
Please call David Gibbs (510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments,
Sincerely,
Cambtia Enyim,nmantal Tachnulng‘!f, Inc. ==
g
,;/. Ykt J_‘.:u.j--f A -
7 / , e Y N\
_/ I /,.-J ’/ _;-c,_,_,-o-" ’f il:r‘:{‘}';;f:-'. .-"n N u““‘:;_\""'}{.:.
David M. GlbbS PG. l[é}':f; UNEN
Project Geologist ’KI No. ng:,_;; 7% % E:
2-| O& g
g LD, Q-x\“) o\, |2)31/0¢ /K]
Matthew W. Detby, P.E. o CIVIh 6
Senior Project Engineer
Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map/Area Well Survey
2 - Soil Sample Location Map
Table: 1 - Historic Soil Analytical Data - TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE
Attachments: A - Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures
B - Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports
C - Soil Stockpile Disposal Documentation
cC: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

William Merchant, Shell Oil Products US, 9141 E. Stockton Blvd., Suite #250-321, Elk
Grove, CA 95624

Jerry Wickham, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, 2nd Floor, Room 250, Alameda, CA, 94502-6577

G:\Piecdmont 29 Wildwood\2005 Upgrades\Report\29 Wildwood Upgrade RPT.doc
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CAMBRIA

Table 1.

Historic Soil Analytical Data - TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE - 29 Wildwood, Piedmont, California -

Incident #98995822
Ethyl- Total
Sample 1D Sample Depth Sample Date  TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  MTBE
(fbg) ) parts per million »
1998 Upgrade Sampling
D-2 2.0 3/3/1998 1,600 - 6.3" 24" 18" 160" 36°
2005 Upgrade Sampling
D-1-3.0 3.0 4/5/2005 500 890 0.068 <0.050 8.0 0.66 0.18
D-2-3.0 3.0 4/5/2005 <1.0 2.3 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
P-1-5 5.0 4/29/2005 <1.0 -- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
P-2-5 5.0 4/29/2005 610 - <0.50 <0.50 7.8 <0.50 <0.50
P-3-5 5.0 4/29/2005 51 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Abbreviations and Notes:

a: TPHg = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015,
b: Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8020

¢: MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by FPA Method 8020.

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed by modified EPA Method 82608.

TPHd = Total petrolenm hydrocatbons as diescl, analyzed by EPA 8015M

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Methods 8260B.

-~ = not sampled
fbg = Feet below grade.

<n = Below lahoratory teporting lirnit of n ppan.

G:\Piedmont 29 Wildwood\2005 Upgrades\Tahle\29 Wildwood Summary Soil Teble.xls




ATTACHMENT A

Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures



CAMBRIA

STANDARD PIPING AND DISPENSER REMOVAL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has developed standard operating procedures for
collecting soil samples during petroleum dispenser and piping removal. These procedures ensure that
the samples are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with California Administration
Code Title 23: Waters; Chapter 3: Water Resources Control Board; Subchapter 16: Underground
Storage Tank Reguiations (Title 23). Cambria's sampling procedures are based on guidelines
contained in the California State Regional Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites dated
August 10, 1990,

Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling

The objective of sample collection during routine dispenser and piping removals 1s to determine
whether hydrocarbons or other stored chemicals have leaked to the subsurface. We collect ane soil
sample from the native soil beneath each dispenser unit, at each piping elbow, and at every 20 ft of
product piping, as applicable.

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon
type sampler or the bucket of a backhoe. When a backhoe is used, approximately three inches of soil
are scraped from the surface and the tube is driven into the exposed soil.

Upon removal from the split-spoon sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped

with Teflon sheets and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of
custody to a State certified analytic laboratory.

FATEMPLATE\S OPs\PIPING.doc




ATTACHMENT B

Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports



Dispenser Sample Analytical Results




IFF Report Number : 43126
Date: 4/8/2005

ANALYTICAL vic

Martin Wills

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA

Subject : 2 Soit Samples

Project Name : 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmoni, CA
Project Number : 207-0687-001

P.O. Number : 135765

Dear Mr. Wills,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or resufts, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800



IFF Report Number : 43126

ANALYTICAL tic Date:  4/8/2005
Subject : 2 Soil Samples
Project Name ; 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA
Project Number:  207-0687-001
P.O. Number : 135765

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
sample D-2-3.0. These hydrocarbons are higher boiling than typical diesel fuet.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :
Project Number : 207-0687-001

29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Report Number : 43126

Date : 4/8/2005

Sample : D-1-3.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 43126-01
Sample Date :4/5/2005
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.068 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/712005
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/7/2005
Ethylbenzene 8.0 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/7/2005
Total Xylenes 0.66 0.050 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 41712005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.18 0.050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/7/2005
TPH as Gasoline 500 50 mg/Kg EPA 82608 4/7/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery  EPA 826(0B - 4712005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 82608 41712005
TPH as Diesel 890 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 4/8/2005
1-Chlorooctadecane (Dieset Surrogate) 105 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/8/2005
Sample : D-2-3.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 43126-02

Sample Date 4/5/2005

Method )
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/6/2005
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 47612005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/6/2005
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA §260B 4/6/2005
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mag/Kg EFA 8260B 4/6/2005
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/6/2005
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.5 % Recovery  EPA 82608 4/6/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 4/6/2005
TPH as Diesel 93 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 4/8/2005
1-Chiorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 114 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/8/2005

i

i

Approved By: Jddl Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number: 43126

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date :  4/8/2005
Project Name : 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA
Project Number : 207-0687-001

Method Methad
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameier Value Limit Lnijts Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 4/6/2005
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 107 % M EPA 8015 4/6/2005
Benzens < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA B260B  4/6/2005
Toluene < (.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA B260B 4/6/2005
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  4/6/2005
Total Xylenes < (.0050 0.0050 mgKg EPA 82608 4/6/2005
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA B260B  4/6/2005
TPH as Gasoling <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B260B  4/6/2005
Toluene - 48 (Surr) 101 % EFA B26G0B  4/6/2005
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B  4/6/2005

e

Approved By:  Jogl iKiff -
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC PP Y U "

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 43126
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 4/8/2005 .

Project Name : 29 Wildwood Avenue,
Project Number : 207-0687-001

. . Duplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 43126-02 <0.0050 0.0367 0.0382 0.0321 0.0321 mg/Kg EPAB260B 4/6/05 878 83.9 4.24 70-130 25
Toluene 43126-02 <0.0050 0.0367 0.0382 0.0311 0.0287 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/6/05 84.9 75.0 12.3 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 43126-02 0.1 0.183 0.191 0.258 0.272 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/6/05 826 86.6 4.69 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 43126-02 <0.0050 0.0367 0.0382 0.0327 0.0332 mg/Kg EPAB260B 4/6/05 891 86.8 2.66 70-130 25

TPH as Diessl 43129-01 11 200 20.0 19.7 20.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 4/6/05 938 94.8 1.30 60-140 25

4

Approved By: Jer(iff 1

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 43126
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date ;. 4/8/2005

Project Name : 29 Wildwood Avenue,
Project Number : 207-0687-001 ' ‘

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Methad Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0377 ma/Kg EPAB260B 4/8/05 95.8 70-130
Toluene 0.0377 mg/Kg EPAB260B 4/6/05 103 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.189 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 4/6/05 95.7 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0377 mg/Kg EPAB260B 4/6/05 91.0 70-130
TPH as Diesel 200 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 4/6/05 103 70-130

2

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  Jopl Kiff |
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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STL Submission#: 2005-04-0896

TRE’\IT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville May 09, 2005

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn: Martin Wills

Project#: 207-0687-001
Project: SAP #135765
Site; 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/29/2005 12:25
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/13/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trent e Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1of 1



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0896

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Fhone: (510} 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
SAP #135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Samples Reported

P-1-5 04/28/2005 10:30 Sail 1

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/06/2005 18:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Severn Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 10f6




SEVERN S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-04-0896

T R E NT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aitn.: Martin Wilis

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
SAP #135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Sheli] ND 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 03:10
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 03:10
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 03:10

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 03:10

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 03:10

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 03:10
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 98.1 42-124 % 1.00 | 05/06/2005 03:10
Toluene-dg 115.1 75-116 |% 1.00 | D5/06/2005 03:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/06/2005 18:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Pls Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0896

TRE\TT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hoilis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-2170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
SAP #135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 1.0 mg/Kg 05/05/2005 18:49

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 05/05/2005 18:49

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 05/05/2005 18:49

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 05/05/2005 18:49

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Ka 05/05/2005 18:49

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 05/05/2005 18:49
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlioroethane-d4 94.4 42-124 % 05/05/2005 18:49
Toluene-d8 102.4 75-116 % 05/05/2005 18:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/06/2005 18:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 306




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0896

T R ENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
SAP #135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Compounid Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RFD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD § % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 0.0524 0.05 104.8 65-165| 20

Benzene 0.0518 0.05 103.6 69-1291 20

Toluene 0.0527 0.05 105.4 70-130] 20

Surrogates(s})

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 475 500 95.0 42-124

Toluene-dg 556 500 111.2 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/06/2005 18:01

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8



SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0896 _

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmentai Ermeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
SAP #135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg ISpk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | mg/Kg | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 00356 |0.0358 |ND 0.045959 775 756 |25 65-165 | 20
Benzene 0.0386 |0.0491 ND 0.045955{ 840 [103.7 |21.0 [69-129 {20 R1
Toluene 0.0401 0.0466 | ND 0.0459551873 | 984 [120 (70130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 451 414 500 902 |s828 42-124
Toluene-d8 523 541 500 | 104.6 §108.2 75-1186

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/06/2005 18:01

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
4 part of Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 ™ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 5 of 6




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0896

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
SAP #135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmort, CA

Result Flag

R1
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/06/2005 18:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tram P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6



SEVERN ST‘[ Submission: 2005-04-0896

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Enviranmental Emeryville
Atin.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Froject: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
SAP #135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Samples Reported

P-2-5 04/29/2005 10:45 Soil 2
P-3-5 04/29/2005 11:30 Soil 3
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/09/2005 10:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 of 6

¥




. SEVERN STI
 TRENT |

Submission: 2005-04-0896

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Envirenmental Emeryville

Aftn.: Martin Wills

5300 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: {510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-3170

Project: 207-0687-001
SAP #135765

Received: 04/29/2005 12:25

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

isFlag: 12 (S

and Note

Section ). .

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell} 610 50 ma/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:32] 1
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:32
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:32

Ethyl benzene 7.8 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:32

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:32

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.60 | 05/06/2005 01:32
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.4 53-129 % 1.00 | D5/06/2005 01:32
Toluene-d8 105.4 47-136 % 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:32

Severn Trent Laboratortes, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/09/2005 10:42

Page 2 of 6




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: {610) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001
SAP #135765

Submission: 2005-04;0896

Received: 04/29/2005 12:25

Site:

29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

AR A

Compound Core RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 51 50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:52| Q1
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:52
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:52

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:52

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:52

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/06/2005 01:52
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.1 53-128  |% 200.00 | 05/06/2005 01:52
Toluene-d8 106.3 17-136 [% 200.00 | 05/06/2005 01:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A part of Severn Tzent Pic

05/09/2005 10:42

Page 3of 6




.SEVERN S' I 1 I Submission: 2005-04-0896

T RENT
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {(510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
SAP #135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

" Baton G Report_

Compound Conc. RL LUinit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 mg/Kg 05/04/2005 14:37

Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 05/04/2005 14:37

Toluene ND 0.50 my/Kg 05/04/2005 14:37

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 05/04/2005 14:37

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 05/04/2005 14:37

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 05/04/2005 14:37
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 98.0 53-129 % 05/04/2005 14:37
Toluene-d8 113.6 47-136 % 05/04/2005 14:37

Severn Trent Laboratories, Ine. 05/09/2005 10:42

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 454 1096 * www_sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6



SEVER‘\I ST
TRET\TT L

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Streef, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510} 420-3170

Project; 207-0687-001
SAP #135765

Submission: 2005-04-0896

Received: 04/29/2005 12:25

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

_ryZed Osmzzois 14 17'

Exp.Cone.

Recovery %

IrPD

Compound mg/Kg Citrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD { % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | iCsSD

Benzene 9.48 10.3 i0 94.8 1030 |83)69-123] 20

Toluene 9.47 972 10 947 97.2 2670130 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 8.25 9.75 10 82.5 975 |16.7} 65-165| 20

Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 237 252 250 94.8 100.8 53-129

Toluene-d8 259 274 250 103.6 |109.6 47-136

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A parl of Severn Trent Pic

05/09/2005 10:42

Page 5af 6
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SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0896

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environimental Emeryville
Attn_: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/28/2005 12:25
SAP #135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

gend and Notes

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Result Flag
(]
Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/09/2005 10:42
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Teant Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 6 of 6
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Soit Disposal Analytical Results



ST‘L Submission#: 2005-04-0880 .

TREVT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville May 03, 2005
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.: Martin Wills

Project#. 207-0687-001
Project:  Shell SAP Number 135765
Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/29/2005 12:25
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/13/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,
MJ«

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1226 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tremt Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2408 Page 1 of 1




s EVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0880
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
Shell SAP Number 135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Samples Reported

04/29/2005 12:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent £ic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 6



s EVERN STI Submission: 2005.04-0880 .
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
Shell SAP Number 135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Sheli] 30 4.7 mg/Kg 4.67 | 05/01/200519:19] Q1
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 4.67 1 05/01/2005 19:19
Toluene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 4.67 | 05/01/2005 19:19
Ethyl benzene " IND 0.023 mg/Kg 4.67 | 05/01/2005 19:19
Total xylenes ND 0.023 mg/Kg 4.67 1 05/01/2005 19:19
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.2 76-124 |% 4.67 | 05/01/2005 19:19
Toluene-d8 91.9 75-116 1% 4.67 | 05/01/2005 19:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of &
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ISEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0880

TRE\IT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
Shell SAP Number 135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell) ND 1.0 mg/Kg 05/01/2005 17:17

Benzene ND 0.0050 mag/Kg 05/01/2005 17:17

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 05/01/2005 17:17

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 05/01/2005 17:17

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 05/01/2005 17:17
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.2 76-124 % 05/01/2005 1717
Toluene-d8 102.4 75-116 % 05/01/2005 17:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pontof Sever Tranl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




SEVERN S'l'l
TREN

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001
Shelt SAP Number 135765

Submission: 2005-04-0880 .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 04/29/2005 12:25

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

RPD| CtriLimits %

Compound Cong, mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 0.0557 0.05 1114 69-129) 20

Toluene 0.0600 0.05 120.0 70-130} 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 484 500 96.8 76-124

Toluene-d8 464 500 92.8 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pl

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/02/2005 16:03

Page 4 of 6




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0880

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryviile
Attn._: Martin Wiils

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
Shell SAP Number 135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Compound Conc, mg/Kyg ISpk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample | mg/Kg | MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 0.0648 0.0591 ND 005 | 1296 [1238 |45 69-129 20 M4
Taluene 0.0643 0.0648 ND 005 }128.6 |1358 )54 70-130 20 M4
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 513 475 500 [102.6 | 95.0 76-124
Toluene-d8 515 544 500 [103.0 | 108.8 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 16:03

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Pic Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 6



SEVERN STI ~ Submission: 2005-04-0880

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
Shell SAP Number 135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Analysis Flag
L2
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.,
Result Flag
M4
MS/MSD spike recoveries were above acceptance limits.
See blank spike {LCS).
1

Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantorn, CA 94566
# portof Sever Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/02/2005 16:03

Page 6 of 6




S TI Submission: 2005-04-0880

TRENT

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 4209170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
Shell SAP Number 135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Samples Reported

04/29/2005 12:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05¢02/2005 20:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apant of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10i4



SEVERN S‘ I II Submission: 2005-04-0880 |

TRENT

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Mariin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emaeryvilie, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: 207-06887-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
Shell SAP Number 135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Lead 11 10 mg/Kg 1.00 | 05/02/2005 14:18
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 20:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tef 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2406 Page 2 of 4




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-04-0880

TRENT

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn_: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
Shell SAP Number 135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mg/Kg 05/02/2005 12:39
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/02/2005 20:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 4



SEVERN S' l 'L Submission: 2005-04-0880 .

TREN

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Martin Wills

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3342 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 207-0687-001 Received: 04/29/2005 12:25
Shell SAP Number 135765

Site: 29 Wildwood Avenue, Piedmont, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD] LCS { LCSD
Lead 104 103 100.0 1040 [103.0 |1.0]80-120} 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 05/02/2005 20:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 4
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i3 Wnformation i besiness proprielary arvk confulential sod mpsat Aol be divuiged or shared auibside

fhe company. The e of Sis inforreatian & Siricky for the purpese of daiiy businass with the

Centralized Residus) Management Teans (CRMTY, Upan termination of the refationsing with the CRMT,

this mformation 5 net to be urvarvdesd, duplicsted; sharsd or used Tor any puirpese other thas for the
ducinmentation oF past actisnz,

RESIDUAL MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE

ISBUED LATE: e 0L
CANCELS ISSLUE:
[Ssuen 8y LRI

RESIDUAL STREAM: SO, WITH UNLEADED GASOLIME
VENDOR: ALLIEB-BFL
FOCATION: ALUIEEY WASTE - MANTECA
gu0Y SOUTH AUSTIRN RGAD
MANTECA, L4, 95336

CALIFORNIA - TRANSPORTATION AND RETAIL
BYEX - EPA 20218787608 (IF BENZENE 15 > OR = TO 11 MG/KG THEN TCLP BENZENE IS REQUIRED)

CAM METALS = TTLC METALS - LE AD OMLY
STLE O ALL TTLE METALS 10 TIMES STLE MAXIMURN
TTLC LEAD =5 13 MGKG REGUIRES ORGANIC LEAD ANALYSIS
IF ANY TTLC TOTAL METAL 1% 208 = TO X} TIMES 1010 REGULATORY LEVELS, TOLP 1S REQUIRED

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRULARBGHS, METHIID 418, E:Ff Blih g G{ﬁ%{) [ ?»\3%
Ko

AQUATIU BIOASEAY (FITH TOX) IS ONLY TO B RUN OF SAMPLES > OR = TO ‘36’”’8 PREA TP AGUATIC

BIQASSAY (HSH TON) = PART 850 OF & STARIARD METHODS FOR THE CXAMIMATION OF WATER AND.
VEASTEWATEL [35TH £33ITH06

LABOHATORY WISTRUCTIONS (MINIMURM GUIDELINES ONLY)
“ALTERNATE APFROVED TEST METHONS PER SWARME ARL ALSO ACCEPTARLE
ALl REQUIRED TESTS ON COMPOSITE (Mgk 44 )

»MBDRATQRY IS T qi}l’i‘i Y QA;{}L 1FH-D¥¥MAT!€)T&. WiTH ALl fi\Ni\LmFﬁs_ REPORTSS

PROCEDURE ORIGINAL DATE: 08/01/01
FROCEDURE REVISED DATE: DBAIL/0Y

shon e balaah 3 et epen she el cour e porll preview . onBaIL g

Fage § il
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ATTACHMENT C

Soil Stockpile Disposal Documentation



PAaGE B2

AND SONS
85/23/28A5 AB9:23 9163811573 MANLEY AN |

Hazardous Waste Hauler (Registration #2843)

8396 Flder Creek Rd. - Sacramento, CA 95828 » FAX (916) 381-1573

: Disposal Confirmation
Request for Transportation Received: 05/03/05

Consultant Information

Company: Cambria
Contact: Ron Barone _
Phone: 510-420-3308
Fax: 510-420-9170
i

Site Information
Station #:
Street Address: 29 Wildwood Ave.
City, State, ZiP: Piedmont, Ca
Customer: Shell Oil Company RESA-0023-L.DC
RIPR #: 44423 k
SAP # / Location: 135765
Incident #: NA
Location / WIC #: NA
Environmental Engineer: “Bil| Merchant
Material Description: Soil
Estimated Quantity: 50 cy
Service Requested Date: ASAP
Disposal Facility: Forward Landfill
Contact: Scott
Phone: 800 204-4242
Approval #: 5474
Date of Disposal: 05/13/05
Actual Tonnage _46.65 TONS
Transporter: Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.
Contact: Alayna A Rowe
Phene: 916 381-6864
Fax: _916 381-1573 .
Invoice: 200505-18

Date of Invoice: 05/17/05 |




